
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-40 

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant 
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the 
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code 
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the "RMA Rules"); and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility 
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements 
("CDAs"); and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution 
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill 
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country 
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project; 
and 

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering 
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the "GEC"); and 

WHEREAS, the CDA includes a process for the consideration and development of potential 
change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the CDA which might warrant 
adjustment to the Development Price or the contractual deadlines for performance by the 
Developer; and 

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions 
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA, 
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more 
fully set forth in the CDA; and 

WHEREAS, the CDA.provides that all change orders be formally agreed to by the CTRMA and 
the Developer, and that except those involving an amount up to and including $50,000.00 as set 
forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board must approve any change order; 
and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and the Developer, pursuant to the change order process set 
forth in the CDA, have determined that the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Project 
requires the construction of an additional 450 feet of sound walls along the Forest Oaks 
Subdivision, and such additional sound walls require the issuance of Change Order No. 6, as set 
forth and in accordance with the terms thereof and attached hereto as Attachment "A". 

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 336234vl 



( 

( ) 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution 
and issuance of Change Order No. 6 as set forth and in accordance with the terms of thereof and 
attached hereto as Attachment "A"; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 6 is made an amendment to the Contract 
Documents, as defined in the CDA, as of the date that Change Order No. 6 is fully executed by 
the CTRMA and the Developer. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26th 
day of July, 2006. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

<'fo~n~ 
General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

AUSTIN: 05307 1.00003: 336234v I 

Approved: 

Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number 06-40 
Date Passed 07 /26/06 



( Attachment "A" 

Copy of Change Order No. 6 Memorandum and Summary 
And 

Change Order Form 

AUSTIN: 05307 1.00003: 336234vl 



( 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mike Heiligenstein 
Bill Chapman 

Date: July 21, 2006 

From: Richard Ridings 

Subject: Change Order No. 006-Additional Sound Walls 

Copies: Tom Neilson, Everett Owen, Ron Fagan 

, I 

Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority 

This attached Change Order (CO) No. 006 is in the amount of$ 150,503.00. Upon review of the 
final grades of 183A and locations of the Final Environmental Impact Statement wall locations it 
was determined that an additional 450 feet of sound wall would be required to protect several 
homes in the Forrest Oaks subdivision. 

The GEC has reviewed the subject CO and recommends approval. 

Attached is an update of the Change Order Budget. 

301 Congress Avenue, Suite 650 Austin, TX 78701 
Telephone: (512) 996-9778 / Fax: (512) 996-9784 / www.mobllltyautnorlty.com 

Robert E. Tesch. Chairman • Lowell H. Leberrnann, Jr .. Vice-Chairman • Robert L. Bennett, Jr .. Treasurer 
Henry H. GIimore • James H. Mills• David Singleton • Johanna Zmud Ph.D. • Mike Helllgensteln. Exectutlve Director 



..--.. 

183A Toll Road 
Change Orders Budget 
00:No} 

. . . - - .. . •, r,a ' • ,_. • ~- . .. .-. ,· . . . 
001 29-Mar-06 Cox Communication 
002 29-Mar-06 JC Evans Sewer Line 
003 

. 

Hazardous Material SamplinQ 
004 29-Mar-06 Hazardous Material Remediation 
005 29-Mar-06 TWC/Grande Communication 
006 Additional Sound Wall 
007 29-Mar-06 Camera! Support Structures 
008 PEC Conduits 

7/20/2006 

. ' 

Subtotal 
Budget 

Balance 

.- . 

,_ . . :--
'-· ., . '.' -,, f .... / -_,, . ··• .t ···Utlltv·_11_: .. . . : ' . -,.._.. -·-· 

$ 10,700.00 
$ 64,000.00 

$ 36,349.00 
$ 38,731.00 

$ 15,000.00 
$ 150,503.00 
$ 68,746.00 

$ 1,039,150.00 

$ 294,329.00 $ 1,128,850.00 $ -
$ 11,600,000.00 $ 1,509,006.00 $ 2,000,000.00 

$ 11,305,671.00 $ 380,156.00 $ 2,000,000.00 

Y:\WORKFILES\msnare\Change Orders\Change Order Budget.xis 



( EXHIBITM 

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 

SECTION! 

Originator: Rich Ginder 

Title: Toll / Aesthetics Manager 

Contract No. 183A Turnpike 

Company Name: Hill Country Constructors 

DESCRIPTION: 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

Date: July 18th, 2006 

Design, construction, and utility coordination of 450 LF of additional sound walls 

Scope: 

Design and construct additional post and panel sound wall on Wall 1 from Station 653+50 
to 658+-00 ranging height from 8 to 12 feet. 

CAUSE OF CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: 

During the proposal the scope of the sound walls was to design and construct a 8 to 12 foot 
tall wall at the locations identified in the FEIS. The CTRMA is extending the limits on 
Wall 1 along the NBML from Station 653+-00 to 658+-00. 

CENTRAL TEXAS R EGIONAL M OBILITY A UTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGEM-1 

/ 
I 

-·--·· · Z !'/1orf 
ager Date 

COMPREHENSIVE D EVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBIT M 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

( 

CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 

SECTION II 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

The total amount of this Change Order is$ 150,503.00. Documentation supporting the Change 
Order is attached as Exhibits CO.6.1 through CO.6.5. 

Payment Schedule Items Added/Deducted: 

Activity No. Description 

A02680S Design of Sound Wall Extension 
B097521 Sound Wall Drill Shafts 
B097522 Sound Wall Panels 
A021030 Const. QA and Environmental Services 
A011184 Incidentals 

Summary of Change Order Proposal by Categories: [Additives/(Credits)] 

A. 

B. 

Developer Labor (construction) 
I. Wages1 

2. Labor benefits2 (55% of A. l) 
Developer and Subcontractor Labor (professional services) 
I. Wages1 (Raw) 
2. Labor benefits2 (145% ofB.l, which includes 

overhead and profit) 
3. Off-duty peace officers and patrol cruisers1 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Amount 

4,148.00 
15,747.00 

117,012.00 
8,352.00 
5,244.00 

13,635.00 
7,499.00 

1693.00 

2455.00 
0.00 

1 Estimated for Negotiated Change Orders or Actual for Force Account Change Orders. 

2 Premiums on public-liability and workers-compensation insurance, social-Security and 
unemployment-insurance taxes. 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL M OBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN :053071 /00006:294357v I PAGEM-2 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBITM 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 
C. Materials1 (with taxes, freight and discounts) 
D. Developer Equipment1 

E. Subcontracts1 (Time and Materials costs) 

F. Utility Direct Costs 1 

G. Overhead and Profit 
1. Labor (25% of A. I and A.2) 
2. Traffic Control (5% of B.3) 
.... 
.). Materials (15% of C) 
4. Subcontracts (5% of E) 
5. Utility Direct Costs (5% ofF) 

H. 
Grand Total 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL M OBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGE M-3 

$ 78,985.00 
$ 12,044.00 

$ 18,034.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 3,408.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 11,848.00 
$ 902.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 150,503.00 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBITM 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 

SECTION ill 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

The status of Substantial Completion is as follows: 

• Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal 

The status of Final Acceptance is as follows: 

• Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal 

Accordingly, the summary of the dates of Substantial Completion and Final Acceptance and Float are as 
follows: 

l. Substantial Completion: _ Unchanged --------------(+or - ____ days from base of ____ calendar days after NTP2) 

2. Final Acceptance: __ Unchanged ____________ _ 
( + or - ____ days from base of ____ calendar days after NTP2) 

3. Number of days of Project Float_ Unchanged --------

Justification for Change Order with reference to CDA: 

CDA Section 14.3 allows Developer to request a change order to increase the development price for 
increased costs associated with CTRMA-Directed Changes which increase the work to be furnished, 
perfonned, or paid for by the developer. 

The above three sections represent a true and complete summary of all aspects of this change. 

This Change Order Proposal includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts, direct, indirect and 
consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the event, occurrence or matter giving rise to the 
proposed change. 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGE M-4 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT A GREEMENT 

B<HIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

If the foregoing Change Order Proposal includes claims of Subcontractors or Suppliers, the 
undersigned have reviewed such claims and have determinejJn g d faith that the claims are 
justified asto both entitlement and amount. , ; · 7 /; . 

C ENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY A UTHORITY 
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN:05307 1100006:294357v 1 PAGE M-5 

1/ 1/lf. 1-IV-oc 
ager Date 

C OMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT A GREEMENT 

ExHIBIT M 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 

SECTION IV (Reviewed by GEC Manager) 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

~J iL,, 7fa/46 
GEC'fam Ctmstruction Manager (CDA) / Date 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071 /00006:294357vl PAGE M-6 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBJT M 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

( 

( 

CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

SECTION V (Reviewed by GEC Project General Engineer) 
• 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TEEXAS REGIONAL M OBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A T URNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN :05307 l/00006:294357vl PAGE M-7 

Date 

COMPREHENSIVE D EVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

SECTION Vi (Reviewed by CTRMA's Director of Finance) 

ACTION TAKEN: 

• Finance Approval 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TEXAS R EGIONAL M OBILITY A UTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE P ROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v l 

0 Attached 0 No 0 NIA 

Director of Finance 

PAGE M-8 

Date 

C OMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT A GREEMENT 

EXHIBITM 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

CHANGE ORDER 
REQUEST 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 006 

SECTION VIl (Approval by CTRMA) 

CHANGE ORDER ISSUED: Yes 0 NoO 

CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike 

CTRMA Executive Director Date 

Comments: 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL M OBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGE M-9 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT A GREEMENT 

ExHIBIT M 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

Exhibit C0.6.1 
Cost Breakdown Spreadsheet 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY A UTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGEM-10 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



---

Change Order Estimates 

Owner; CTRMA 
Location: Addltlonal Sound Wall from Station 653+50 to 658+00 

A.1 B.1* B.3 C D E** F 
SubTotal Ac:vlty 

Subtotal 
Cost Impacts of Change QTY UM Unit Cost Constr Dev Prof Serv 

Pollce Materlals 
Equip Subs 

UtJI Dir wf 
Labor (HCC) Raw Wages Add. (HCC) Costs o. 

Markups 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS: 

Drill Shafts 168 LF $83.33 $1,034 $0 $2,775 $111 $10,080 $14,000 B097521 $15,747 
Install Post and Panel Sound Wall 450 LF $217.23 $9,823 $0 $75,998 $11,933 $0 $97,754 B097522 $117,012 
Karst Geologist $0 $200 $200 A021030 $210 
Field QA (Rodriguez) $0 $7,754 $7,754 A021030 $8,142 
Field QC (HCC) $1,530 $0 $0 $1 ,530 A011184 $2,754 
Survey $864 $100 $0 $0 $964 A011184 $1,670 
Safety Personnel and Supplies $384 - $112 $0 $0 $496 A011184 $820 
Police $0 $0 $0 
Specialty Materials $0 $0 $0 
Direct Utility Costs $0 $0 $0 

DESIGN & APPROVAL COSTS: $0 
URS Design $1,693 . $1 ,693 A026805 $4,148 
Independent QA/QC Review $0 $0 $0 
Field Exploration $0 $0 $0 
Utility Coordination $0 - $0 $0 
Design Coordination $0 $0 $0 
Direct Utility Costs $0 $0 $0 
Pennits/Fees $0 $0 $0 . $0 $0 
Traffic Control $0 $0 $0 

SubTotal: $13,635 $1,693 $0 $78,985 $12,044 $18,034 $0 $124,391 
MARK-UPS: 

Labor Benefits/Overhead/Profit $7,499 $2,455 $9,954 

OH & Profit $3,409 $0 $11,848 $0 $902 $0 $16,158 
SubTotal: $24,543 $4,148 $0 $90,833 $12,044 $18,936 $0 

'Sued on hourty wor1t Total: $150,503 $150,503 
~sued on unit cost and/or lump sum Bid: $0 

Total Change:! $150,503! 



( 

( 

Exhibit C0.6.2 
CTRMA 12/20/05 Request for Change Order Letter 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

A USTIN:053071 /00006:294357vl PAGE M-11 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT A GREEMENT 

EXHIBITM 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

( 

AL 
MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY 

13640 Briarwick Drive 
Suite200 

Austin, Texas 78729--1706 
Phone: (512) 996-9718 

Fax: (512) 996-9784 
http//:www.ctrma.org 

Executive Director: 
Mike Heiligenstein 

Board of Directors: 

Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman 

Lowell Lebermann 
Vice-Chairman 

Robert L. Bennett 
Treasurer 

Henry H. Gilmore 

James H. Mills 

David Singleton 

Johanna Zmud, Ph.D. 

December 20. 2005 

Mr. Ralph Gleffe, P .E. 
Hill Country Constructors 
12357-A Riata Trace Parkway Suite 300 
Austin, TX 78727 

RE: 183A Project: Request for Change Proposal #006 and Design 
Direction for Noise Wall Refinements 

Dear Ralph: 

We have reviewed the issues surrounding the noise wall design and location 
and we are providing the following direction: 

1. Noise Wall No.l located on the east side of 183A between Park Street 

2. 

and Brushy Creek Road. Construct the noise wall at the right-of-way 
line from Sta. 653+50 to Sta. 688+00 for a distance of 3450 feet. The 
wall will be constructed 8 feet high from Sta. 653+50 to Sta. 655+00 
and 12 feet high from Sta. 655+00 to Sta. 688+00. Coordination with 
Atmos Gas will be required to relocate the gas line along the right-of­
way line. In addition, coordination with PEC will be required to 
relocate the power line from the west side of the right-of-way to the 
east side. The CTRMA considers the section of noise wall between 
Sta. 653+50 to Sta. 658+00 as added work. The CTRMA contends 
that the remaining work is within the original scope of Development 
Work and not subject to a Change Order for additional time and an 
increase in Development Price. 
Noise Wall No. 2 located on the east side of 183A between FM 143 I 
and Park Street. Construct the noise wall per your preliminary plans 7 
to 9 feet from the right-of-way line. The CTRMA contends that this 
work is within the original scope of Development Work and not 
subject to a Change Order for additional time and an increase in 
Development Price. 

3. Noise Wall No. 3 located on the west side of 183A between Park 
Street and Brushy Creek Road. Construct the noise wall at the right­
of-way line and coordinate with PEC on the relocation of their power 
line to the east side of 183A as discussed above in No. 1. The 
CTRMA contends that this work is within the original scope of 
Development Work and not subject to a Change Order for additional 
time and an increase in Development Price. 

4. Noise Wall No. 4a located on the west side of 183A between FM 
1431 and Park Street. Construct the noise wall at the right-of-way 
line per your preliminary plans. The CTRMA contends that this work 
is within the original scope of Development Work and not subject to a 

Enhancing Mobility and Opportunity in Central Texas 



( 

( 

Exhibit C0.6.3 
HCC Construction Estimate 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL M OBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE P ROJECT 

AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357vl PAGE M-12 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



·------. 

305 HCD TEXAS REGIONAL Oll'FIC GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC OR PORAT ED 
BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000 
BID DATB: 09/30/04 JOB 183A1205: US 183A - NORTH TIE-IN ALTERNATE F ADD.# 

PAGE: 1 
RUN DATE: 07/14/06 
RUN TIM!:: 14:25 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST LABOR MATERIAL EQt:IIPMENT SUB~CT TOTAL 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ANOISElmL CHJINGII: ORDER 6 - ADD NOISE WALL 1.000 LS 124,428.362 13,635 

PERM MATL . 
590.8 MAN-HOURS JOB MA'l'L . 

001 DRILLED SHAFTS 30" 168,000 LF 97.709 1,034 

78,985 
76,422 
2,563 

2,775 

12,080 

147 

19,728 124,428 

12,459 16,415 
***************************************** ******************* ************** *********** *********** *********** *********** *********** 

PERM MA'l'L. 
JOB MA'l'L. 

2,664 
111 

OOlA 

68.7 MAN-HOURS 

CCMHENTS/SUBS 168. 000 LF ***** ZERO COST RECORD! ***** 

01 RCG 

NUMBER 01!' SHAFTS (1!:A) SHAFT LENGTH (LF) 
24 7 

TOTAL SHAFT LENGTH 
168 

PERM MA'l'L. 

JOB MA'l'L. 

001B DRILLED SHAFT SUB 168.000 LF 80.147 1,006 

PERM MA'l'L. 

12,459 

5/10.0/1--- P - DAYS: 3.36 PROD. RATE: 5.00 LJ!'/HR 

001C 

01 
67 . 2 MAN-HOURS 2.500 LF PER MAN-BOOR 

JOB MA'l'L. 
0.400 MAN-HOURS PER LF 

DRILLED SHAFT SUB WILL DRILL, l'lmNISH & PLACE CONCRBTE AND TI!l 
& PLACE ENTIRE REBAR CAGE. 

-- ---- ---- --- 168.000 LF 60.000 10,080 CIDH PILE, 30 11 s 168.000 LF 60.000 
-- -------- ---- 2.000 5 . 988 1,006 CARPENTER 2006 L 2.000 5 . 988 
-· ----- --------- 2.000 HR 100.000 200 MRST GEOLOGIST a/ 2.000 HR 100.000 
05 NO l!'ULL TIME OBSl!:RVJlTION IS NEEDED BY MRST GBOLOGIST, BOT DOE TO Tm: PROXnfiTY OJ!' PRJWIOUSLY ENCOUNTERBD MRST 1!'1!:ATORBS, 

ONK CANNOT ROLE OtJT THIil NEED FOR A J!CARST GEOLOGIST IN THIil EVENT VOIDS ARE ENCOUNTERED. 
06 QA TECH a/ 34.000 HR 62.100 2,111 
07 l!'ULL TIM!: OBSERVllTION BY QA IS REQUIRED FOR THIS OPERATION. 
08 QA TECH VEH . a/ 3.360 DAY 20.000 67 

SPOIL IUl:l«)\11\L & SUPPORT 31,000 CY 5.660 28 147 
---------· 

5/10.0/1--- P - DAYS: 0.31 PROD. RATE: 10.00 CY/HR PERM MA'l'L. 

1 . 5 MAN-HOURS 20.000 CY PER MAN-HOUR 
JOB MA'l'L, 

0.050 MAN-HOURS PER CY 

13,465 

175 



_,,...._ 

305 HCD '.rEXAS REGIONAL OBTIC GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC OR PORAT I!: D 
BID BODY BID INTZEIACT:IVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTl:M 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000 
B:ID DAR: 09/30/04 JOB 183A1205: US 183A - NORTB TIB-IN ALTERNATE F ADD.# 

PAGB: 2 
RON DATE: 07/14/06 
RON T:IME: 14:25 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTI'l'Y UNIT COST LABOR MATl!:IUAL EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT TOTAL 

----- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ANOISEWAL CBANGB ORDBR 6 - ADD NOISE 1IALL - CONT:INUl!:D ... 

001D 

01 HAUL SPOIL TO REQUIRED FILL 

TOTAL LENGTH OF DS (Li') SHAF'l' DIA (IN) SPOIL (CY) 

168 
02 EXCAVATOR OPERATOR 2006 
03 JD 710 G BACltROE (2005) 
04 10 WHEBL END DUMP, 13T (00) 

lf'URNISH Rl!:INF STEEL 

30 
L 
E 
E 

31 
0.500 
0.500 
0.500 

7,400.000 LB 

01 REBAR QUANTI'l'Y INCLUDES VERTICALS INTO PILASTERS 
02 Rl!:INll' STEEL, DRILLED SBAB"?S p/ 74.000 C'tl'l' 
03 REINF STl!EL, SUPPORT STEEL J 74.000 C'll'l' 

002 POST & PANBL SOUND 1IALL 450.000 Li' 

***************************************** 

002A 

522.0 MAN-HOURS 

CCHIIENTS/MATEIUALS 

******************* 

5,400.000 Sl!' 

0.914 
2.746 
2 . 000 

0.375 

36 . 000 
1.500 

229. 622 
************** 

14.074 

28 

P~ MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

9,823 

2,775 

2,664 
111 

2,664 
111 

75,998 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 

Pl!IRM MATL. 73,758 
JOB MATL. 2,240 

75,998 

85 
62 

11 , 933 
*********** 

2,775 

<PLUG> 

5,577 103,330 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 

75,998 

------------------- -------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------5/10.0/1--- P - DAYS: 13.50 PROD. RATE: 40.00 Sl'/HR 

01 PLUGGED PRICE PER SF OF SOUNDWALL INCLUDES : 
DESIGN OF & MATEIUAL TO MAll'.E DRILLED SHAl!"r TO PILASTER CONNECTION 

'KALL BEG END HEIGHT LENGTH PILASTERS COPING WALL ARBA 
STA STA FT LF EA LB' SF 

1 1,000 1,160 8 160 8 160 1,280 
1 1,160 1,450 12 290 16 290 3,480 

TOTAL 450 24 450 4,760 
02 SOUND WALL (PC SYSTEM) p/ 4,760.000 SF 12.480 

Pl!IRM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

PANELS 
EA 
16 
47 

63 

73,758 
2,240 

59,405 



305 HCD TEXAS REGIONAL Ol!'FIC GRANITE CONST RO CT ION INC OR PORAT JI! D 
BID BODY BJ:D INTERACTrv!l DEVELOPMENT SYS'l'KM 2 (V 4. 73) VER. #l. 000 
BID DA!rE: 09/30/04 JOB 183Al205: OS 183A - NORTH TIE-IN ALTERNATE F ADD. f 

_----.,_ 

PAGE: 3 
RON DATE: 07/14/06 
RON TIME: 14:25 

I'l'KM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT TOTAL 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ANOISEWAL CHANGE ORDER 6 - ADD NOISE 'KALL - CONTINUED ... 

03 INCLUDES POST CAPS IN ORIGINAL RECO QUOTE OF 1,250,000 ll'OR 8350 LF X 12 FT TALL POST AND PANEL WALL SYS. 
04 .!\!IS WALL COPING p/ 450.000 LF 5.980 2,691 
05 RECO FIGURED $50,000 ll'OR COPING ll'OR 8350 LF or WALL• $5.98 / LF 
06 .!\!IS TREATMBN'l' ON l!'RONT l!'ACl!: p/ 4,760.000 SF 2.450 11,662 
07 RECO FIGURED ll'OR COS!l'CM ASHLAR AND LIGHT TEXTURED FINISH IT llOOLD COST $1,495,000. 

THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE $1,495,000 AND $1,250,000 IS $245,000 WRICH FACTORS TO BE $2.45/SF. 
08 CONNECTION MATERIAL j/ 24.000 EA 10.000 240 
09 NON SHRINK GROOT, ETC TO CCMPL&TE DRILLED SHAFT TO PILASTER CONECTIONS 
10 STRUTS/BRACES/ETC j/ 1.000 LS 2,000.000 2,000 

0028 SET/GROOT PILASTERS 24 . 000 EA 277.484 2,710 2,412 1,538 6,660 

------------------- -------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
5/10.0/1--- P - DAYS: 2.40 PROD. RATE: 1.00 EA/HR PERM MATL. 

002C 

144.0 MAN-HOURS 0.167 EA PER MAN-BOOR 
JOB MIU'L. 

6.000 MAN-HOURS l'&R EA 
01 CARPEN'rlm 4-MAN 2006 L 1.000 
02 ll'OREMl\N' S PIC!COP (HR) 
03 CARPEN'l'BR 2006 
04 CONCl'U!l!l'E FINISHER PAV 2006 
05 HYRDROCRANE Ol'ER 2006 
06 HYDROCRANE GROVE 650E 45 T 
07 QA TECH 
0 8 QA !l'ECH VJl!H 

SET PRECAST PANELS 

E 

L 
L 
L 
E 
s/ 
s/ 

1.000 
3.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

24.000 HR 
2.400 DAY 

63.000 EA 

29.392 
7.350 

44.913 
16.720 
21.879 
93 . 130 
62.100 
20.000 

113. 351 

705 

1,078 
401 
525 

2,371 

176 

2,235 

3,424 

1,490 
48 

1,346 7,141 

------------------- -------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
5/10.0/1--- P - DAYS: 2.10 

126.0 MAN-HOURS 
01 CARPENTER 4-MAN 2006 
02 ll'OR!:1-mN' s PICiroP (HR) 
03 CARPENTER 2006 
04 CONCl'U!lTJI! FINISHER PAV 2006 
05 HYRDROCRANE OPER 2006 
06 HYRDOCRANE GROVE R'?865 
07 QA TECH 
OB QA TECH VER 

PROD . RATE : 3.00 KA/HR PERM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

0.500 EA PER MAN-HOUR 2.000 MAN-HOURS PER EA 
L 1.000 9 . 797 617 
E 1.000 2.450 
L 3.000 14. 971 943 
L 1.000 5.573 351 
L 1.000 7 .293 459 
E 1.000 51.900 
s/ 21.000 HR 62.100 
s/ 2.100 DAY 20 . 000 

154 

3,270 
1,304 

42 



--·-

305 HCD TEXAS REGIONAL OFFIC GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC OR PORAT ED 
BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4. 73) VER. #1. 000 
BID DATE: 09/30/04 JOB 183Al205: US 183A - NORTH TIE-IN ALTERNATE F ADD . # 

-· 

PAGE: 4 
RUN DATE: 07/14/06 
RUN TIME: 14 : 25 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QWINTITY UNIT COST LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT TOTAL 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ANOISEWAL CHANGE ORDER 6 - ADD NOISE llALL - CONTINUED ... 

002D SET PRECAST POST CAPS 24.000 KA 138 . 742 1,355 1,206 769 3,330 

------------------------------------- ------------------- -------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
5/10.0/1--- p - DAYS: 1.20 PROD . RATE: 2.00 EA/BR PERM MATL. 

JOB MATL. 
72.0 MAN-HOURS 0.333 EA PER MJW-HOOR 3. 000 MJW-HOtJRS PER EA 

01 CARPENTER 4-MJ\N 2006 L 1,000 14.696 353 
02 &'OREMAN' S PICltUP (BR) E 1.000 3.675 
03 CARPENTER 2006 L 3.000 22 . 456 539 
04 CONCRETE FINISHER PAV 2006 L 1.000 8.360 201 
OS HYDROCRANE GROVE 6501!: 45 T E 1 . 000 46.565 
06 EnU)ROCRlUIJ!: OPER 2006 L 1 . 000 10.939 263 
07 QA TECH •I 12.000 BR 62 .100 
08 QA TECH VEH •I 1.200 DAY 20.000 

002E SET PlU!:CAST COPING 450.000 LF 22. 670 3,387 
·----------· 

5/10 . 0/l--- P - DAYS: 3 . 00 PROD. RATE: 15 . 00 LF/BR Pl!IRM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

180.0 MJW-BOtJRS 2.500 LF PER MJW-HOUR 0,400 MAN-HOURS Pl!\R LF 
01 CARPENTER 4-MJ\N 2006 L 1.000 1.959 882 
02 l!'OREMAN' S PIClroP (BR) E 1.000 0.490 
03 CARPENTER 2006 L 3.000 2.994 1,347 
04 CONCRETE FINISHER PAV 2006 L 1.000 1.115 502 
OS ETIU)ROCRANJ!: OPER 2006 L 1.000 1.459 656 
06 HYRDOCR1tN1I: GROVE RT865 E 1.000 10.380 
07 QA TECH •I 30 , 000 BR 62 . 100 
08 QA TECH VEH a/ 3 . 000 DAY 20 . 000 

003 FIELD OPERATIONS• WAGES 591.000 MIIR 5 . 060 2,778 

88 

1,118 

4 , 891 

220 

4 , 671 

212 

745 
24 

1,923 

1,863 
60 

10,202 

2,990 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ******************* ************** *********** •••••••••••••••••••••• *********** *********** 

PERM MJI.TL . 
JOB MATL. 212 

003A QUALITY CONTROL 591.000 MBR 2 . 589 1,530 1 , 530 

------------------- -------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
PERM MATL. 

JOB MATL. 



~---, 

305 HCD TEXAS REGIONAL 0:sTIC GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INC OR PORAT ED 
BID BODY 
BID DATE: 09/30/04 

BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000 
JOB 183A1205 : US 183A - NORTH TIE-IN ALTERNATE F ADD. # 

~ -. 

PAGE: 5 
RON DATE: 07/14/06 
RON TIME: 14:25 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT TOT.AL 

ANOISEHAL CHANGE ORDER 6 - ADD NOISE WALL - CONTINUED ... 

01 QC TlllCH (5% OF TOTAL MHR) 
02 QC LAB M1UQGER (2% OF MHR) 

003B SAFl!:TY PERSONNEL 

003C 

0030 

01 SAFETY SUPER (2% OF MHR) 

SAFETY SUPPLIES 

01 *SAFTY-FIRST AID SUPPLIES 
02 *SAFTY-PROTBCTJ:VE CLOTHING 
03 *SAFTY-SAJ"ETY AllJU\DS 

SURVEY PERSONNEL 

5/10.0/1--- D - DAYS: 1.00 

g/ 
g/ 

g/ 

j/ 
j/ 
j/ 

30 . 000 HR 
12.000 HR 

591.000 MHR 

12.000 HR 

591.000 MHR 

591.000 MBR 
591.000 MHR 
591.000 MHR 

591.000 MHR 
, ___________ , 

PROD. RATE : 59.10 MHR/HR 

01 FIGtJIU!: 21 OF MANBOORS WILL BE REQUIRBD FOR SURVEY CREW. 
02 SURVEY CHIEF g/ 12.000 HR 
03 INSTRUMENT MAN 1/ 12.000 HR 
04 CHA:CNMJ\N 1/ 12.000 HR 
05 SURVEY SUPPLIES j/ 1. 000 LS 

004 DESIGN 1. 000 LS 

31.000 
50.000 

0.650 

32.000 

0.190 

0 . 040 
0.070 
0.080 

1.631 

34.000 
27.000 
11.000 

100.000 

1,693.000 

930 
600 

384 

PERM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

384 

PlmM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

864 

PERM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

408 
324 
132 

112 

112 
24 
41 
47 

100 

100 

100 

1,693 

384 

112 

964 

1,693 
***************************************** ******************* •••••••••••••• *********** *********** •••••••••••••••••••••• *********** 

PERM MATL. 
JOB MATL. 

004A 'ORS DESIGN 60,000 MHR 28.217 1,693 1,693 

------------------- -------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------
PlmM MATL. 

JOB MATL. 
01 URS RAW DESIGN COST s/ 1,693 . 000 $ 1.000 1,693 



( 

Exhibit C0.6.4 
Design and Utility Coordination Backup 

CENTRAL TEEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT 

AUSTIN:053071 /00006:294357v I PAGEM-13 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBITM 
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

URS 

Mindy Steckrnest 
Bob Murphy 
Natalie Bunge 

1/27/2006 

Attachment A 
Potential URS Design Change Order 3.5 

Addltlonal 450' Soundwall 

Rate 

$44.24 
$27.40 
$20.30 

Mutt Hours 

2.92 8 
2.92 40 
2.92 12 

Subtotal - Labor: 

ODC (12%) Total: 

Total: 

Raw$ 

$353.92 
$1,096.00 

$243.60 

Total 

$1,033.45 
$3,200.32 

$711.31 
$4,945.08 

$674.33 

$5,619.41 

C:\db\ 183A\Managernent\PCO\Att_A_ 450-Soundwall.xls 



( 

( 
', 

Exhibit C0.6.5 
Reinforced Earth Soundwall Quotes 

CENTRAL T l=XAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

US 183-A TURNPIKEE PROJECT 

AUSTJN:05307J /00006:294357vl PAGE M-14 

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

ExHIBITM 

CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION 



( 

( 

AUC-16-04 09:47 AM REINFORCED E ARTH 1B172B36931 

•••• ••••• -- ·! 1111 

The Reinforced Earth Company 
1.331 Airoort Freewav. Suite 302 
Euless, Texas 76040-4150 
(811) 283-5503 

US 183A 
Austin Di.strict, T =xas 
RECO Proiect No. 11311 

QUOTATION 
<NO PAINT. COATINGS. OR COLOR INCLUDED) 

,/ ,,. 

0 L-{ 1,-.J 
\ 

SOUNDW ALL SYSTEM PRICE: @. .L_lJ~0.OQO . a_unn, Swn 

All prices are hued upon a minimum purchase of Line l of The Reinforced Earth 
Company•s MSE Quotation. 

Price includes prccast panels, precast posts, post caps, and hardware to connect posts to cast-in­
place pilasters. Contractor shall supply approximately 40 CY of high strength waut to make 
connection of posts to pilasters. · · 

Price is based on a plain finish panel (l face) and a rolled stone finish on the opposite face. If 
instead of plain finish. an Ashlar Stone finish with limestone auregat.es and medium sandblast is 
required, then add S260,Q90 to the price above or add only $170,000 if the limestone aggrcptcs 
and mediwn sandblast are-not required. Price is based upon Ashlar Stone panels being cast 
without a color admixture. Price is contingent upon Owner's approval ofRECo's "imprin~ 
( or rolled) Ashlar Stone finish applied to the residential face of the panels. The J)Sttem and 
texture of the "imprinted" Ashlar Stone will ~ similar to the form liner finish on the roadway 
side, however, the depth of the mortar lines wiU be ½ n - not the 1 ¾ " depth of the fonn liner. 
Precast posts be 14 .. wide (not 24") and will be plain smooth finish. 

Price is based on Granite Quote request F AXed on 8/12/04. 

Price is based on a uniform wall height of 12 foot 

P.02 

Shop Drawings will be submittal as required by construction sc.bc:dule, but ~ginning no sooner than 
three (3) months after receipt of a fully executed contract 

Material Delivery Period: Fall 2005 

Price includes one (1) trip to the jobsite to provid~ Technical Assistance fur three (3) days at the 
start-up of the wall erection. Additional visits will be charged at 5350.00 per day plus travel 

-· tJI 
Tom Schick 

DATE: August 16. 2004 

( 
1 
"l.'-:.-D 

1 
0 IJ-:} 

- .,tl 1... 4.!:-/q 
loo 1 -i...oo 

~ll> 1bt0 - ( 1. ~ ./rr ~ -
(OO 1'V()--o 



( 

( 



Ginder, Rich 

From: 

Sent: 
Tom Schick [tschick@reinforcedearth.com] 

Friday, April 01, 2005 2:04 PM 

To: Ginder, Rich 

Subject: RE: CAP $ 

Rich: 

See responses below: 

From: Ginder, Rich [mailto:Rfch.Ginder@gcinc.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2005 4:27 PM 
To: Tom Schick 
Cc: Lisa Powell; William_O'Brien_Jr@URSCorp.com 
SUbject: RE: CAP $ 

Tom, 

Page 1 of2 

Thanks for all of your photos. I think we overwhelmed the Aesthetics Committee with the numerous combinations 
of front relief, back relief, coping, and post caps. We need to do a follow up meeting next Wednesday to firm up 
the decision. Right now they are leaning on the following: 

Traffic Face - 4' Custom Ashar bottom panel and smooth or textured relief on top remainder of panels. The 
committee only briefly entertained the fractured fin hill scene. The committee went back and forth on whether to 
go 100% ashlar or a combination of smooth and ashlar. I sounded like they were leaning toward the ashlar 
botttom and smooth (textured) top. 

Coping - Unanimous Yes. (please verify $50,000 add for coping on 8350 If of noise wall) YES! 

Caps - I did not have cost information during meeting. I roughed in $500 / ea during the meeting and got 
some comments about that sounding high. If you factor in labor+ equip + materials I am pretty close on the $500 
assumption. In general they like the pointed caps, but they did not want to commit to a decision without knowing 

the cost. CAP$ per my 3/30 E-mail, below 

Back Face - Liked the following four options: 

The following add-ons are base upon 8,350 LF of wall @ 12 FT 
tall 

• shallow fractured fin add $38,000 
• shallow inprinted stone add zero, this is the basis 
• barnwood add $23,000 
• broom finish - One of the committee members suggested just a simple broom finish as an option. Add 

$15,000 
Please verify cost adds or deducts of the options listed above using the shallow imprinted stone as a basis. 

4/4/2005 


